



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ KRJ.1/2018

Appellant : Sri Raghunath Prasad Singh

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Head Master, Hindi High School,

Fakiragram, Dist. Kokrajhar, BTAD, Assam, Pin – 783345.

Date of hearing : 05-06-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS (Retd.)

State Information representative, Assam

## O R D E R 05-06-2018

The petitioner Sri Raghunath Prasad Singh is present. The public authority to be represented by the Head Master, Hindi High School, Fakiragram, Dist. Kokrajhar is absent without any intimation.

The Inspector of Schools, Kokrajhar District has informed the Commission vide letter dt. 22-5-2018 that he had directed Sri Raghunath Prasad Singh, Asstt. Teacher in the High School, Fakiragram to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner directly to him with copy to the Inspector of Schools. He has enclosed a copy of letter dated 10-10-2017 transferring the RTI petition of Sri Raghunath Prasad Singh to Sri Diwakar Tiwari, Hindi High School, Fakiragram. He stated that he issued two reminders to the Head Master, but he has submitted only partial requirement to the incumbent.

It is seen that the petitioner filed his 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal petition before the Inspector of Schools on 13<sup>th</sup> December, 2012 which has not yet been heard by the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority.

The Appeal petition dt. 13-12-2017 is therefore remanded to the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority for disposal with a speaking order after hearing both the parties within 21 days from the date of receipt of this remand order.

The petitioner will be at liberty to move this Commission with a  $2^{nd}$  Appeal petition or complaint petition as the case may be, if he is aggrieved by the decision of the  $1^{st}$  Appellate authority or because of non-disposal of the petitioner by the  $1^{st}$  Appellate Authority.

Sd/-Iilufer Alam Hazarika

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.))
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/ KRJ. 1/2018

Dtd. 05-06-2018.

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Head Master, Hindi High School, Fakiragram, Dist. Kokrajhar, BTAD, Assam, Pin 783345 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Inspector of Schools, Kokrajhar, Dist. Circle, Kokrajhar, Dist. Kokrajhar, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner Sri Raghunath Prasad Singh, A/T: Hindi High School, Fakiragram, Dist. Kokrajhar, BTAD, Assam, Pin 783345 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission